

SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA

DOCKET NO.: 2017-C-1519

A CIVIL ACTION

GLORIA'S RANCH, L.L.C.,  
Plaintiff-Respondent

VERSUS

TAUREN EXPLORATION, INC., CUBIC ENERGY, INC.,  
WELLS FARGO ENERGY CAPITAL, INC., AND EXCO USA ASSET, INC.,  
Defendants-Applicants

---

On Application for Writ of *Certiorari* from the  
Court of Appeal, Second Circuit, State of Louisiana,  
Docket No. 51,077-CA, On Appeal from the  
First Judicial District Court, Parish of Caddo,  
Docket No. 541,768-A (Civil Action),  
Hon. Ramon Lafitte, Presiding

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION, THE  
LOUISIANA BANKERS ASSOCIATION AND THE TEXAS BANKERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT  
OF APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORARI* BY APPLICANT, WELLS FARGO ENERGY CAPITAL, INC.**

By Attorneys,

Patrick S. Ottinger  
Bar Roll No. 8727  
OTTINGER HEBERT, L.L.C.  
Post Office Drawer 52606  
1313 West Pinhook Road (70503)  
Lafayette, Louisiana 70505-2606  
(337) 232-2606  
(337) 232-9867 (fax)  
Attorneys for the American Bankers Association  
and the Texas Bankers Association, *Amici Curiae*

David J. Boneno  
Bar Roll No. 22956  
LOUISIANA BANKERS ASSOCIATION  
5555 Bankers Avenue  
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70808  
(225) 387-3282  
(225) 343-3159 (fax)  
Attorney for Louisiana Bankers Association, *Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

III. LEGAL PRINCIPLES ..... 4

    A. The Law of Mortgage..... 4

    B. Financing in Reserve-Based Lending..... 7

        1. The Precarious Nature of Mineral Leases  
           as the Source of Collateral for Loan Security..... 7

        2. The Absolute Necessity of Mortgage Lenders to Safeguard  
           the Collateral Securing Their Loans in Order to Manage  
           Their Risk and Protect Against Loss ..... 8

        3. The Sole Purpose of Covenants is to Ensure the Collateral  
           Continues to Exist for the Life of the Loan and  
           to Prevent Against the Loan Becoming Unsecured or Undersecured..... 10

        4. Federal Law Encourages the Use of Covenants  
           in RBL Financing Structures..... 11

    C. *In Solido* Liability..... 13

IV. CONSIDERATIONS OF PUBLIC POLICY AFFECTING COMMERCIAL TRANSACTIONS..... 15

    A. The Repercussions of Reductions to the Availability of Credit and More  
        Restrictive Banking Regulations to the Lending Industry ..... 15

    B. The Ensuing Impact Resulting from the Instant Ruling Reaches Far Beyond the  
        Oil and Gas Industry ..... 17

V. CONCLUSION ..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Avegno v. Schmidt & Ziegler*,  
35 La. Ann. 585 (La. 1883), *aff'd*, 113 U.S. 293, 5 S. Ct. 487 (1885) .....11

*Carriere v. Bank of Louisiana*,  
95-3058 (La. 12/13/96); 702 So.2d 648 .....19

*Duclaud v. Rousseau*,  
2 La. Ann. 168 (La. 1847) .....6
